7   Fuel Inventory - Oil 11,939,406 Tucker RB-74
8   Fuel Inventory - Coal 8,941,191 Tucker RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Other 230,385 Tucker RB-74

10   Pre-MEEIA DSM Programs (6,749,355) Nunn RB-100
11   Iatan 1 & Common Regulatory Asset 3,721,112 Nunn RB-25
12   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 12,160,757 Nunn RB-26
13   Regulatory Asset -  PAYS 1,737,258 Klote RB-86
14   Regulatory Asset -  PISA Deferral 39,903,942 Klote RB-85
15   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 9,169,390 Klote RB-65
16   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (4,830,599) Klote RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
17   Customer Advances for Construction 3,919,769$   Nunn RB-71
18   Customer Deposits 2,616,671 Nunn RB-70
19   Income Eligible Weatherization 856,288 Nunn RB-101
20   Deferred Income Taxes - Allocated 560,317,475 Hardesty RB-125
21   Deferred Income Taxes - Electric/Whsl Only 71,413,909 Hardesty RB-125

22 Total Rate Base 2,484,954,467$

Evergy
2022 RATE CASE - MO WEST - DIRECT

TY 6/30/21; Update TBD; True-Up 5/31/22

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-2
Page 1 of 1

Electric
Total Adjusted Juris

Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 828,546,714$   13,897,159   842,443,873   823,837,255

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 295,464,380$   36,992,736$   332,457,116$   327,715,276$
4   Transmission 48,571,324   (14,762,545)   33,808,779   33,696,410
5   Distribution 28,214,800   1,877,613   30,092,413   29,333,719
6   Customer Accounting 11,859,955   7,517,821   19,377,776   19,377,776
7   Customer Services 28,646,280   (25,534,043)   3,112,237   3,112,237
8   Sales 222,029   15,233 237,262   237,262
9   A & G Expenses 89,602,001   381,461$   89,983,462   87,217,728

10   Total O & M Expenses 502,580,769$   6,488,276$   509,069,045$   500,690,409$

11 Depreciation Expense 110,260,846$   27,633,931$   137,894,777$   135,800,011$
12 Amortization Expense 1,473,491   504,427   1,977,918   1,974,595
13 Amortization Regulatory Debits & Credits 18,662,403   (25,041,992)   (6,379,589)   (4,458,722)
14 Taxes other than Income Tax 50,480,637   6,794,944   57,275,581   56,504,897
15   Net Operating Income before Tax 145,088,568$   (2,482,428)$   142,606,140$   133,326,065$

16 Income Taxes (54,075,569)$   70,866,412$   16,790,843$   16,790,843$
17 Income Taxes Deferred 69,934,408   (84,891,045)   (14,956,637)   (14,956,637)
18 Investment Tax Credit (71,613)   71,251 (362) (362)
19   Total Taxes 15,787,226$   (13,953,382)$   1,833,844$   1,833,844$

20   Total Net Operating Income 129,301,342$   11,470,954$   140,772,296$   131,492,221$

Income Statement

Evergy
2022 RATE CASE - MO WEST - DIRECT

TY 6/30/21; Update TBD; True-Up 5/31/22

Schedule RAK-3
Page 1 of 1

Total
Company

Line Adj Increase
No. No. Description Witness (Decrease)

A B C D

1 R-20 Revenue Normalization Bass/Miller (41,008,849)$

2 R-21a Forfeited Discounts Nunn 985,545$

3 R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" Nunn 76,743$

4 CS-23 Remove FAC Under-Recovery (Revenue) Nunn (505,002)$

5 R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue Tucker 53,582,652$

6 R-40 PAYS Revenue Offset Klote 175,077$

7 R-80 Transmission Revenue Credit Fluke (832,853)$